reduction costs for select strategies from the scoping plan 5. Details and assumptions used in
the calculations are available in the scoping plan. It should be noted that the costs for 5%
increased RNG use are estimated by modeling hydrogen blending into the gas pipeline and do
not accurately reflect the GHG reduction cost of RNG produced from organic sources 5.

In summary, California’s RPS program will integrate significant quantities of renewable
generation into the electric grid and will play an important role in the State’s climate strategy.
The electric sector will achieve significant GHG emission reductions under the current program
and potential higher RPS scenarios. Power cost and carbon mitigation costs increase with
increasing RPS values and vary widely depending on specific scenarios. Cost alleviation will
require modernization of the grid, including increased storage capacities, state of the art
demand response, increased electrification, regional integration, resource diversification. Very
high renewables scenarios beyond the current targets will pose increasingly complex logistical,
technological and economic challenges.

0.0

200.0

400.0

600.0

800.0

1000.0

1200.0

1400.0

2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045

Ra
tio

 o
f n

ew
 re

ne
w

ab
le

s
in

ve
st

m
en

t (
$M

M
) o

ve
r G

H
G

em

is
sio

n
re

du
ct

io
ns

 (M
M

T)

19

Table 2 Estimated GHG reduction costs of select strategies from CARB scoping plan 5
Measure Cost/metric ton

in 2030
Cost/metric ton
2021-2030

50% RPS  $175 $100 - $200

Liquid Biofuels (18% CI
Reduction Target LCFS)

$150 $100 - $200

Short-Lived Climate Pollutant
Strategy

$25 $25

10% increase in RPS + 10 GW
behind the meter solar PV

$350 $250 - $450

Liquid Biofuels (25% CI
Reduction Target for LCFS)

$900 $550 - $975

30 percent Refinery  $300 $175 - $325

25 percent Industry  $200 $150 - $275

25 percent Oil and Gas  $125 $100 -$175

5% Increased RNG $1500 $1350 -$3000

B. Renewable Gas Standard (RGS) Evaluation
1. Background
Renewable Natural Gas (RNG) is pipeline quality gas that is fully interchangeable with fossil
natural gas but is produced from a renewable feedstock and can be used as a 100% substitute
for, or blended with, conventional natural gas streams 36. RNG can be produced from most
renewable carbonaceous feedstocks. However, technological requirements, production
efficiencies and costs vary significantly depending on the feedstock and conversion technology.
The distributed nature of the feedstocks can limit commercial facility capacities and eliminate